

No. 18-11479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAD EVERT BRACKEEN, JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD;
FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN
LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as
Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants - Appellants

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	xiii
Summary of Argument	xiv
Argument	1
I. THE HISTORICAL ORIGINS OF THE INDIAN CHILD TRUST RELATIONSHIP	1
A. Education and Land Rights	3
B. Indian Child Trust Funds and Related Child Welfare Obligations	6
C. History Leading to the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978	8
II. ICWA FURTHERS CONGRESS’S UNIQUE OBLIGATION TO TRIBES AND DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION.....	14
A. The District Court’s Decision Directly Conflicts with Controlling Supreme Court Precedent.....	14
B. ICWA Classifications are Political Classifications	19

C. The Indian Child Welfare Act does not Rely on Ancestry as a
“Proxy for Race.”21

D. Federally Recognized Tribes are Political Sovereigns and Their
Membership Criteria are not Subject to Equal Protection Review .25

Conclusion.....32

Appendix34

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637 (2013)37

Boutlier v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 387 U.S. 118 (1967)
.....24

Brackeen v. Zinke, 338 F. Supp. 2d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 28, 29, 37

Calloway v. Dist. of Columbia, 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)24

Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks, 430 U.S. 73 (1977)24

Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977)24

Guinn v. United States, 238 U.S. 347 (1915)30

Harris v. Rosario, 446 U.S. 651 (1980) (per curiam)24

Madriz-Alvarado v. Ashcroft, 383 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2004)24

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .28

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... passim

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) 29, 30, 31

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....35

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc., 476 U.S. 498 (1986)20

United States v. Antelope, 430 U.S. 641 (1977)23, 26

United States v. Holliday, 70 U.S. 407 (1865)25

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....12, 13

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)13, 23

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)13

United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....33, 34

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian
Nation*, 439 U.S. 463 (1979)23

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832)12

Yarborough v. Yarborough, 290 U.S. 202 (1933)29

Constitutional Provisions

Commerce Clause, Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....13

Foreign Affairs and War Powers, art. II, § 2, para. 1.....13

Indians Not Taxed Clause, amend. XIV, § 213

Necessary and Proper Clause, art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....13

Property and Territory Clause, art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....13

Supremacy Clause, art. VI, para.13

Treaty Clause, art. II, § 2, para. 213

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §§ 1401(c)-(d)31

8 U.S.C. § 1401(g)31

25 U.S.C. § 1901(2)21

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)22, 26

25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)21, 25

25 U.S.C. § 1901(5)21

25 U.S.C. § 1903(3)33

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)27

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b)28

25 U.S.C. §§ 1911(a)-(b)26

25 U.S.C. § 1911(c).....26

25 U.S.C. §§ 1912(c)-(d).....26

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)26

25 U.S.C. § 1915.....26

25 U.S.C. § 5131.....33

25 U.S.C. § 5301.....15

Ala. Code 1975 § 43-8-4131

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-210331

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act in 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-247,
Jan. 31, 1974, 88 Stat. 4.....21

Const. and Bylaws of the Seminole Tribe of Fla., U.S. Dep’t. of Int.,
Bureau of Indian Affairs (1957)37

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-454,
Nov. 2, 1994, 108 Stat. 4791.....33

Fla. Stat. § 732.103.....31

General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388.....16

Johnson-O’Malley Act, Act of April 16, 1934, 48 Stat. 59619

Kan. Stat. § 59-50631

No Child Left Behind Act of 2002, 20 U.S.C. § 740122

Public Law 280, Pub. L. 83-280, Aug. 15, 1953, 67 Stat. 588.....19

Treaty with the Cherokee (1835), 7 Stat. 47817

Treaty with the Cherokee (1866), 15 Stat. 79917

Treaty with the Chickasaw, 7 Stat. 24.....12

Treaty with the Chippewa, Ottawa, and Potawatomi, 7 Stat. 43117

Treaty with the Choctaw, 7 Stat. 333.....15

Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 36615

Treaty with the Delawares, 7 Stat. 13.....14

Treaty of Greenville, 7 Stat. 4913

Treaty with the Kaskakia, 7 Stat. 7815

Treaty with the Oneida, 7 Stat. 4714

Treaty with the Ottawas and Chippewas (1836), 7 Stat. 49115

Treaty with the Ottawas and Chippewas (1855), 11 Stat. 62115

Treaty with the Potawatomi, 7 Stat. 37817

Treaty with the Shawnee, 10 Stat. 105316

Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 5.....12

Treaty with the Yankton Sioux, 11 Stat. 743.....16

Wis. Stat. § 852.0131

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 322.2.....31

25 C.F.R. § 83.134

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(a).....34

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(b).....34

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....34

Congressional Authorities

H.R. Rep. 95-1386 (1978)25, 26

Administrative Authorities

83 Fed. Reg. 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018).....33

Law Reviews

Cross, Raymond L., *American Indian Education: The Terror of History and the Nation’s Debt to the Indian Peoples*, 21 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 941 (1998/1999)15

Goldberg, Carole, *Descent into Race*, 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1373 (2002).....31

Krakoff, Sarah, *Inextricably Political: Race, Membership, and Tribal Sovereignty*, 87 Washington L. Rev. 1041 (2012).....35, 36

Krakoff, Sarah, *They Were Here First: American Indian Tribes, Race, and the Constitutional Minimum*, 69 Stanford L. Rev. 491 (2017).....33

Krakoff, Sarah, *Constitutional Concern, Membership, and Race*, 9 Fla. Int’l L. Rev. 295 (2014)30

Meyers, John E.B., *A Short History of Child Protection in America*, 42 Fam. L.Q. 449 (2008).....19, 21

Other Authorities

About the Mohave, Chemehuevi, Hopi and Navajo Tribes, Colo. River Indian Tribes, http://www.crit-nsn.gov/crit_contents/about/36

Early Recognized Treaties with American Indian Nations (2006)23

Fixico, Donald L., *Indian Resilience and Rebuilding: Indigenous Nations in the Modern American West* (2013)..... 15, 19, 20

Harmon, George D., *The Indian Trust Funds, 1797-1865*, 21:1 Miss. Valley Historical Rev. 23 (1934)..... 16, 17, 18

Garrouette, Eva Marie, *Real Indians: Identity and the Survival of Native America* (2003).....36

Holt, Marilyn Irvin, *Indian Orphanages* (2001).....14, 17

Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties, Vol. I-VII (Charles J. Kappler, ed.1903-1971)23

Jacobs, Margaret D., *A Generation Removed: The Fostering & Adoption of Indigenous Children in the Postwar World* (2014)..... 19, 20

Reyner, Jon, & Jeanne Eder, *American Indian Education: A History* (2004).....18

Ryan, Frank Anthony, *The Federal Role in American Indian Education*, 52:4 Harv. Educational Rev. 423 (1982)14

Seminole Tribe of Florida, Frequently Asked Questions, “Why does a person have to be a quarter Seminole to be a member of the tribe?” <http://www.semtribe.com/FAQ/>.....37

Supplement to Kappler's Indian Affairs, Laws and Treaties (1975)23

Unif. Probate Code § 2-103 (Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Unif. State
Laws 2010)31
